

**SECTION IIB  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3629 OF 2015**  
**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 7587 OF 2015**  
(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

SATYAWAN ... Petitioner(s)  
STATE OF HARYANA ... Respondent(s)  
VERSUS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.05.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice limited to the question of sentence only.

The petitioner shall stand enlarged from custody on his furnishing bail bonds in a sum of Rs.20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand) with two sureties in the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court subject to his depositing/paying to the father of the victim a sum of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh) in addition to the amount already paid to him in MACT proceedings. The deposit to be made before the trial court in the form of a Bank draft drawn in favour of father of the victim. The trial court shall summon the father of the victim and hand over the Bank draft to him."

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice returnable on 06.07.2015 was issued to the sole respondent/State of Haryana, through Regd. A.D. Post on 21.5.2015.

It is submitted that neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from the sole respondent/State of Haryana, so far.

Service of the show cause notice is incomplete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of November, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy TO:

1. Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, Advocate
2. \*Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Advocate

\*You are requested to file Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent/State of Haryana.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**